

JUL 2 7 2017

Ms. Debra Schuetz, Administrator UPCM Senior Communities Forbes Tower, Suite 10055B 200 Lothrop Street Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15213

RE: Seneca Manor

5340 Saltsburg Road

Verona, Pennsylvania 15147

License #: 444990

Dear Ms. Schuetz:

As a result of the Department of Human Services' annual licensing inspections on April 25, 2017 and April 26, 2017 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2800 (relating to Assisted Living Residences) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2800 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and go to https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely.

Jacqueline L. Rowe

Director

Enclosure Licensing Inspection Summary

LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY

Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

PCH Name:		License Number:
Seneca Manor		444990
Address:	;	County:
5340 Saltsburg Road Verona, PA 15147		Allegheny
Administrator:		
Debra Schuetz		
Legal Entity Name:		
UPMC Senior Communities		
Legal Entity Address:		
Forbes Tower, Suite 10055B		
200 Lothrop Street		
Pittsburgh, PA 15213		
Certificate(s) of Occupancy:		
I-2 (Municipality of Penn Hills)		
4/14/10		
Type of Inspection:		
Full		
Reason(s) for Inspection(s):		
Renewal Santana Santan	Alice On Cities	
On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representa 4/25/17, 4/26/17	itives On-Site:	
Donald Knee, Courtney Barry, Denise Gillespie		
Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable:		········
On-site hispection bates and hispectors, if Applicable.		
Resident Demographic D	Data as of Inspection Dates	
Licensed Capacity: 100	Number of Residents who:	
Number of Residents Served: 78	B 1 - C 1 1 - C 1	
Number of Residents Served: 78	Receive Supplemental Security	income: o
Secured Dementia Care Unit in Home: No	Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 7	8
Jetalea Dementia care ont in none, no	Are to rears of Age of Older. 7	`
Area: N/A	Have Mental Illness: 0	
Secured Unit Capacity, if Applicable	Have an Intellectual Disability:	0
Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementia	Have a Mobility Need: 11	
Care Unit, if applicable:		
	Have a Physical Disability: 1	
Number of Current Hospice Residents: 3		
Number of Hospice Residents in past year: 12		
Manual of Loshice vesiments in hast Agal: 15		,
		j
		į

JUN 1.9 2017

WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE

Human Services Licensing Regulation 2800.17 - Resident records shall be confidential, and, except in emergencies, may not be accessible to anyone other than the resident, the resident's designated person if any, staff persons for the purpose of providing services to the resident, agents of the Department and the long-term care ombudsman without the written consent of the resident, an individual holding the resident's power of attorney for health care or health care proxy or a resident's designated person, or if a court orders disclosure. On 4/25/17 at approximately 10:35 AM, the resident privacy coding document was attached to the posted license inspection summary, dated 4/19/16, that included the names of Resident #6, Resident #7, and Resident #8. Plan of Correction The privacy code document was removed from the livense inspection summary at 10:36 am on 4/25/1 and destroyed. Going forward the privacy code page will be removed prior to making awarlable to the Immediately- all stall involved in posting. Disensing prospection summaries will be reminded to take out privacy reduced documents. Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) Date DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! Plan of correction implementation stetus as of The above plan of correction is approved as of I Fully Implemented ⊋Partially implemented – Adequate Progress The above plan of correction was approved by

্য Partially Implemented – inadequate Progress

Not Implemented

	- Villing
(3) Care for residents with dementia, cognitive and neurologic	ribed in the assessment tool, medical evaluation and support plan. cal impairments. I hyglene and areas associated with immobility, such as prevention
Violation The residence's staff training year is 1/1-12/31. Direct care staf administration during the 4/1/16 – 3/31/17 training year.	ff person A, hired 06, did not receive training on medication self-
Direct care staff person B, hired/15, dld not receive training	g on the following topics during the 4/1/16 - 3/31/17 training year:
Plan of Correction	
Medication Self Admir	nistration and injection
Medication Self Admir Control are both wich	ided on the 2017
annual trainings. (a	ettached)
Both Driect care Stap F	suson A &B have received atrois et administration (affects). B hers completed the
The training for Medica	examination current
Track Come State Reison	.B has completed the
Local Control Marin	
•	
* New tracking tool spreads	sheet affached.
Immediately - The adminis	that of orderine will review a quarterly, to ensure all letted.
required topics are comple	letest.
de charles	
! Inted Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pa	ages) C (1)
ite , ,	Debra Schuetz, Administrator
6/19/17 W	<u> </u>
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES	MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
e above plan of correction is approved as of(Dale)	Plan of correction implementation status as of <u>6/2-7//7</u> : (Date)
e above plan of correction was approved by	Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
(thilas)	☐ Partially Implemented Inadequate Progress
	☐ Not implemented
	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

ALCENED

JUN 19 2017

WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE Human Services Licensing

	11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.
Regulation	
2800.65(j) - Direct care staff persons, ancillary staff persons, sub	stitute personnel and regularly scheduled Volunteers shall be
trained annually in the following areas: (1) Fire safety completed by a fire safety expert or by a staff pe safety expert are acceptable for the training if accompanied by an	onsite staff person trained by a fire safety expert.
(2) Emergency preparadness procedures and recognition and r (3) Resident rights.	esponse to crises and emergency situations.
(4) The Older Adult Protective Services Act (35 P.S. § § 10225. (6) Falls and accident prevention.	
(8) New population groups that are being served at the residen	ce that were not previously served, if applicable.
Violation The residence's steff training year is 1/1-12/31. Staff person A, ht 4/1/16-3/31/17 the training year: Fire safety training by a fire safety expert Resident rights The Older Adult Protective Services Act	red 706, did not receive training on the following topics during
Staff person B, hired 15, did not receive training on the follow Fire safety training by a fire safety expert The Older Adult Protective Services Act	ving topics during 4/1/16-3/31/17 the training year:
Staff person C, hired 109, did not receive training on the follow Fire safety training by a fire safety expert Resident rights The Older Adult Protective Services Act	ving topics during 4/1/16-3/31/17 the training year:
Plan of Correction	
Specified Stap Persons W Resident Rights and OAPSA	and been reducated on
Resident Rights and OAPSA	(. (Attachel)
Step Reison B attended on May 26, 2017. It was	a Fire Sujety Training held held with a gwalified Vourier.
Another Fire Supety trainer	if well be held on July 114h ill attend. Document ation
Listen Step Disons A&C w	ill attend. Dorumentation
to fullow.	
1 . *	attached designee will review of
staff training at least a warterly	to ensure all stall complete the
rinted Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all page	
mice unit and time of refer mice, vehiclements fundamen of an hol	bebra Schuetz L-training
b/19/17	1 -
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES N	JAYNOT MIRITE RELOW THIS LINES
DEPARTMENT DOL ONLY - HOMES I	TAP HOT WITH BELOW THIS EIGHT
ne above plan of correction is approved as of	Plan of correction implementation status as of 6/27/17:
- AMI	∐ Fully Implemented Martially Implemented – Adequate Progress
ne above plan of correction was approved by (Initials)	7 Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress
	7 Not Implemented
	1

A

WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE Human Services Licensing

Regulation

2800,107(c) - The residence shall maintain at least a 3-day supply of nonperishable food and drinking water for residents.

Violation

The residence currently serves 75 residents requiring a minimum of 225 gallons of drinking water for a 3-day emergency supply. However, there was only 68 gallons of emergency drinking water onsite and the contractual agreement with a water vendor does not include the following:

· The amount of water to be delivered

· A guarantee that the water will be delivered as a phority even in the event of a regional general emergency

Plan of Correction

The facility has ordered 170 gallons of water. Two Sallons well be stored in the upper cabinet of all T2 rooms. These gallons of water will be marked "For Emersency Use Only".

Eighty two gallons of water will be stored in the dietary department. There will be three days of water available on the premesis.

On 51/17 12 gallons of water were ordered to replenish supply in the dietary department. (Receipt attacked)

Deep Cleaner will check rooms quarterly to ensure that there are 2 gallons of water in each room.

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pag	est Dobra Schuetz, Administrator
Date 6/19/17	uk .
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES M	MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of(Date) The above plan of correction was approved by(IniHals)	Plan of correction implementation status as of 4/27/7: (Date) Fully Implemented Partially Implemented – Adequate Progress Partially Implemented – Inadequate Progress Not Implemented

JUN 1 9 2017

WEST REGION FIELD DEFIGE
Gervices Licensing
Regulation 2800.132(d) - Residents shall be able to evacuate the entire building to a public thoroughfare, or to a fire-safe area designated in writing within the past year by a fire safety expert within the period of time specified in writing within the past year by a fire safety expert. For purposes of this subsection, the fire safety expert may not be a staff person of the residence.
Violation Five minutes and 26 seconds was the residence's maximum evacuation time determined by a fire safety expert on 2/9/16. The residence exceeded this time for the following fire drills: Date Time Evacuation Time 9/28/16 6:14 AM 5 minutes 45 seconds 12/22/16 3:00 AM 6 minutes 50 seconds
Five minutes and 30 seconds is the residence's maximum evacuation time determined by a fire safety expert on 2/21/17. The evacuation time for the fire drill held on 3/29/17 at 6:18 AM was 5 minutes and 45 seconds. Plan of Correction
Attached is the Renn Hills Fire Marshall's littles
of amendmend to the Tub 21,2017 File inspection.
this time will remain the same going forward unless there is a physical change to the
The letter, dated 6/13/17, undicates a safe evacuation
time for Seneca Manor is 10 minutes or less.
The administrator will ensure that all fire drills out to conducted are completed within The time period
conducted are completed within The time period specified in Writing by the Penn Hills Fire Marshall/ Chief Code inspector.
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages). Dobra Schuetz, Alministrator Date 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of 60 at 17 plan of correction implementation status as of 60 at 17:
The above plan of correction was approved by (Milkels) J Fully Implemented Partially Implemented — Adequate Progress J Partially Implemented — Inadequate Progress

Not Implemented

WEST REGION FIELD OFFICE Human Services Licenship
2800.161(d) - A resident's special dietary needs as prescribed by a physician, physician's assistant, certified registered nurse practilioner or dietilian shall be met. Documentation of the resident's special dietary needs shall be kept in the resident's record.
Violation Resident #2 was prescribed a mechanical soft diet on 8/11/16 and the resident's assessment, reviewed 3/8/17, includes a mechanical soft diet. However, on 4/26/17, the resident was served and observed eating a chicken breast at lunch. The meat was in a whole piece and the consistency was not altered.
Plan of Correction
A pracess change has been implemented to communicate
diet changes.
- A cleetery Communication form will, be filled out by the nursing staff and will be guen to both the dining room Manager as well as the Director
by the housing sing and will be guien to both
the dining room manager as well as the Director
of Dietary Services.
- A picture of the Resident will be hung on the dietary
board with the specified diet
- Residents with a dectary need of mechanical soft will have a maroon place mat to make serves
aware of specified diet.
- The dining room manager will in service the
Serving Staffornew Drocess.
Immediately - The administrator or designed with months in the food served to residents on special diets at least weekly for food served to residents on special diets at least weekly for food served to residents on special diets at least weekly for
2 Months to ensure view pro
inted Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative (Required on all pages) Debys Schuetz, Administrator
the 6/19/17 WA Sut
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
e above plan of correction is approved as of 4/27/17: (Date)

The above plan of correction was approved by